Millions of yen
Thousands of
 U.S. dollars

2022 2021 2022

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities:

The amount arising during the period (¥72) ¥747 ($588)

Reclassification adjustment (5) (115) (40)

Foreign currency translation adjustment:

The amount arising during the period 221 118 1,805

Reclassification adjustment - - -

Retirement benefit adjustment:

The amount arising during the period (70) 992 (571)

Reclassification adjustment (40) 56 (326)

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method:

The amount arising during the period 577 (51) 4,713

Reclassification adjustment - - -

Before adjustment for tax effects 609 1,747 4,975

Amount of tax effects 48 (451) 392

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income ¥658 (¥1,296) $5,375

Information relating to the amounts of tax effects applicable to other accu-

mulated comprehensive income for the years ended March 31, 2022 and

2021 is presented as follows.

Millions of yen
2022

Before adjustment
for tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities (¥77) ¥13 (¥63)

Revaluation reserve for land - - -

Foreign currency translation adjustment 221 - 221

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (111) 34 (77)

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method 577 - 577

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income ¥609 ¥48 ¥658

Millions of yen
2021

Before adjustment
for tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities ¥632 (¥130) ¥501

Revaluation reserve for land - - -

Foreign currency translation adjustment 118 - 118

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 1,048 (321) 727

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method (51) - (51)

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income ¥1,747 (¥451) ¥1,296

Thousands of U.S. dollars
2022

Before adjustment
for tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities ($629) $106 ($514)

Revaluation reserve for land - - -

Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,805 - 1,805

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (906) 277 (629)

Share of other comprehensive income of
entities accounted for using equity method 4,713 - 4,713

Total other accumulated comprehensive
income $4,975 $392 $5,375

11. TREASURY SHARES

12. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

13. CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Notes to consolidated financial statements

46 47Annual Report 2022

The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabili-

ties as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of
 U.S. dollars

2022 2021 2022

Deferred tax assets:

Net defined benefit liability ¥56 ¥101 $457

Accrued expenses 515 482 4,207

Allowance for doubtful accounts 124 124 1,012

Provision for loss on construction denied